
United States Court of Appeals
For the First Circuit

NANCY ROE, as parent and natural guardian of A.R., and individually; AMY
MARANVILLE, as parent and natural guardian of P.M., and individually; MARIA
POPOVA, as parent and natural guardian of S.P., and individually,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

MAURA TRACY HEALEY, in her official capacity as Governor; MASSACHUSETTS
DEPARTMENT OF ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION;
BROOKLINE PUBLIC SCHOOLS; SOMERVILLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS;
WELLESLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS; JEFFREY C. RILEY, in his official capacity as
Commissioner of Education; DR. LINUS J. GUILLORY, JR., in his official capacity as
Superintendent of Brookline Public Schools; MARY E. SKIPPER, in her official
capacity as Superintendent of Somerville Public Schools; DR. DAVID LUSSIER, in his
official capacity as Superintendent of Wellesley Public Schools,

Defendants - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Massachusetts
Honorable Richard G. Stearns, District Judge

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* National School Boards Association,
Maine School Boards Association, Massachusetts Association of School Committees,
and Rhode Island Association of School Committees
in Support of Defendants-Appellees and Affirmance**

Francisco M. Negrón, Jr.*
Chief Legal Officer
National School Boards Association
1680 Duke Street, FL2
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 838-6722
Circuit Bar No. 120630

John Foskett
Valerio, Dominello & Hillman LLC
One University Avenue
Suite 300B
Westwood, MA 02090
(617) 862-2005
Circuit Bar No. 14227

*Counsel of Record, Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
FRAP 29(a)(2) STATEMENT	4
FRAP 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. The court below properly applied IDEA’s “stay put” provision	7
A. The District Court properly found no reasonable application of the stay put requirement in the context of statewide pandemic-related school closures.....	11
B. The school closures and move to remote learning ordered by the Governor exemplify administrative closures not subject to “stay put” requirements.	16
II. The Court below properly applied IDEA’s exhaustion requirement, as the gravamen of the complaint is a violation of FAPE.....	20
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	34
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE(S)
<i>A.W. v. Fairfax County School Bd.</i> , 372 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Bills v. Virginia Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 3d 744 (W.D. Va. 2022)	14
<i>Board of Educ. of Community High School Dist. No. 218, Cook County, Ill. v. Illinois State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 103 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Brookline School Committee v. Golden</i> , 628 F. Supp. 113 (D. Mass. 1986)	15
<i>Carmona v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , CV 21-18746, 2022 WL 3646629 (D.N.J. Aug. 23, 2022)	9-10, 14
<i>Concerned Parents & Citizens v. N.Y. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 629 F.2d 751 (2d Cir. 1980)	9, 14, 15
<i>De Paulino v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 959 F.3d 519 (2d Cir. 2020)	15
<i>DeLeon v. Susquehanna Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 747 F.2d 149 (3d Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Doe v. E. Lyme Bd. of Educ.</i> , 790 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Doucette v. Georgetown Pub. Schools</i> , 936 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2019)	28, 29, 32
<i>Andrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas County School Dist. RE-1</i> , 580 U.S. 386 (2017)	24
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	10

<i>Frazier v. Fairhaven Sch. Comm.</i> , 276 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2002).....	21-22, 23, 24
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Community Schools</i> , 580 U.S. 154 (2017).....	21
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	7, 24
<i>J.C. v. Fernandez</i> , 77 IDELR ¶ 15 (D. Guam 2020).....	10
<i>J.T. v. de Blasio</i> , 500 F. Supp. 3d 137 (S.D. N.Y. 2020)	10, 14, 18
<i>Ms. S. v. Vashon Island Sch. Dist.</i> , 337 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>N.D. v. Haw. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 600 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2010)	9, 13, 14
<i>Parent/Professional Advocacy League v. City of Springfield</i> , 934 F.3d 13(1st Cir. 2019).....	25, 26
<i>Perez v. Sturgis Pub. Sch.</i> , 3 F.4th 236 (6th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. granted</i> , 143 S. Ct. 81 (2022).....	24, 28
<i>Richardson v. Braham</i> , 125 Neb. 142, 249 N.W. 557 (Neb. 1933).....	19

<i>Roe v. Baker</i> , --- F.Supp.3d --- 2022 WL 3916035 (D. Mass. Aug. 31, 2022)	11-12, 14, 16, 20
<i>Rose v. Yeaw</i> , 214 F.3d 206 (1st Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>R.Z. v. Cincinnati Pub. Schools</i> , 1:21-cv-140, 2021 WL 3510312 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 10, 2021).....	26
<i>Sch. Comm. Of the Town of Burlington, Massachusetts v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	7
<i>T.M. v. Cornwall Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 752 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Thaddeus v. Secretary of the Exec. Office of Health and Human Services</i> , 101 Mass. App. Ct. 413, 193 N.E.3d 472 (2022)	19
<i>Tilton by Richards v. Jefferson County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 705 F.2d 800 (6th Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Weil v. Board of Elementary & Secondary Educ.</i> , 931 F.2d 1069 (5th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>White v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.</i> 343 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Zucht v. King</i> , 260 U.S. 174 (1922).....	20
FEDERAL STATUTES:	
20 U.S.C. §1400 <i>et seq.</i>	1
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)	23
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)	23

20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)	23
20 U.S.C § 1415(b)(6)	20
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)	20, 23
20 U.S.C. § 1415(g)	20, 23
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(A).....	6, 20
20 U.S.C. §1415(j).....	5, 7
20 U.S.C. §1415(l).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1983	32

STATE STATUTES:

Me. Rev. St. tit. 30-A § 5724(9)	2
--	---

FEDERAL RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	4
----------------------------------	---

REGULATIONS:

34 C.F.R. § 300.510	23
34 C.F.R. § 300.512	23
34 C.F.R. § 300.515	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Department of Education, Office of Special Education Programs,
*Supplemental Fact Sheet Addressing the Risk of COVID-19 in Preschool,
 Elementary and Secondary Schools While Serving Children with Disabilities*
 (March 21, 2020) <https://sites.ed.gov/idea/idea-files/supplemental-fact->

sheet-addressing-risk-covid-19-preschool-elementary-secondary-schools-serving-children-disabilities-march-21-2020/ 12, 16-17

Governor’s COVID-19 Order #3 (issued March 15, 2020)
<https://www.mass.gov/doc/march-15-2020-school-closure-order/download> 5

Governor’s COVID-19 Order #16 (Issued March 25, 2020)
<https://www.mass.gov/doc/march-25-school-closure-extension-order/download> 5

Governor’s COVID-19 Order #28 (issued April 21, 2020)
<https://www.mass.gov/doc/april-21-2020-school-closure-extension-order/download> 5

James Vaznis and Bianca Vázquez Toness, Baker orders schools stay closed through the end of the school year, THE BOSTON GLOBE (Updated Apr. 21, 2020, 5:08 PM),
<https://www.bostonglobe.com/2020/04/21/nation/coronavirus-boston-massachusetts-april-21/>..... 17-18

Massachusetts Department of Elementary and Secondary Education, Coronavirus (COVID-19) Special Education Technical Assistance Advisory 2021-1: COVID-19 Compensatory Services and Recovery Support for Students with IEPs (Updated Sept. 3, 2020)
<https://www.doe.mass.edu/covid19/sped.html>. 29, 30, 31

Massachusetts Department of Elementary and Secondary Education, Frequently Asked Questions for Schools and Districts Regarding Special Education SY 2021-2022 (Revised Jul. 8, 2021)
<https://archives.lib.state.ma.us/bitstream/handle/2452/846533/on1260633025.pdf>. 31

Perry A. Zirkel, *Stay-Put Under The IDEA: The Latest Update*, 404 Ed. L. Rptr. 398 (West 2022)..... 8
